
MARIN VALLEY MOBILE COUNTRY CLUB PARK DELEGATION AGREEMENT

between

NOVATO FINANCING AUTHORITY

and

**PARK ACQUISITION CORPORATION OF
MARIN VALLEY MOBILE COUNTRY CLUB**

Dated as of March 1, 1997

\$15,485,000

**SENIOR REVENUE BONDS, SERIES 1997A
(MARIN VALLEY MOBILE COUNTRY CLUB PARK ACQUISITION PROJECT)
ISSUED FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE
NOVATO FINANCING AUTHORITY (CALIFORNIA)
FACILITATED BY THE
CALIFORNIA LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE AUTHORITY**

and

\$1,585,000

**SUBORDINATE REVENUE BONDS, SERIES 1997B
(MARIN VALLEY MOBILE COUNTRY CLUB PARK ACQUISITION PROJECT)
ISSUED FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE
NOVATO FINANCING AUTHORITY (CALIFORNIA)
FACILITATED BY THE
CALIFORNIA LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE AUTHORITY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
ARTICLE I	
RELATIONSHIP OF THE PARTIES	
Section 1.01. The Owner.....	2
Section 1.02. The PAC.....	2
ARTICLE II	
DEFINITIONS.....	2
ARTICLE III	
THE PROJECT.....	4
ARTICLE IV	
TERM OF AGREEMENT	
Section 4.01. Term of Agreement.....	4
Section 4.02. Periodic Renegotiation.....	5
Section 4.03. [RESERVED].....	5
ARTICLE V	
OPERATION AND CONTROL OF THE PROJECT	
Section 5.01. Operation of the Project.....	5
Section 5.02. Owner's Right of Entry.....	6
ARTICLE VI	
CONSIDERATION.....	6
ARTICLE VII	
BUDGET APPROVAL AND EXPENDITURE LIMITATIONS	
Section 7.01. Annual Budget Approval.....	6
Section 7.02. Expenditure Limitations.....	6
Section 7.03. Monthly Reports.....	7

ARTICLE VIII

RECORDS, REPORTS AND AUDITS

Section 8.01. Maintenance of Records..... 7
Section 8.02. Examination of Records..... 7
Section 8.03. Financial Statements..... 8
Section 8.04. Reports and Certificates..... 8
Section 8.05. Location of Records..... 8

ARTICLE IX

MAINTENANCE AND ALTERATIONS TO THE PROJECT

Section 9.01. Personal Property..... 8
Section 9.02. Mechanics Liens..... 8

ARTICLE X

[RESERVED]..... 8

ARTICLE XI

[RESERVED]..... 9

ARTICLE XII

INDEMNIFICATION AND INSURANCE

Section 12.01. Indemnification..... 9
Section 12.02. Insurance Coverage..... 9
Section 12.03. Evidence of Insurance..... 9

ARTICLE XIII

ASSIGNMENT..... 9

ARTICLE XIV

DEFAULT AND REMEDIES

Section 14.01. Events of Default..... 10
Section 14.02. Rights and Remedies..... 11
Section 14.03. Procedure for Termination..... 11
Section 14.04. Cumulative Nature of Remedies..... 11
Section 14.05. No Waiver..... 12

ARTICLE XV

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS

Section 15.01. Prohibition of Storage..... 12
Section 15.02. Definition of Hazardous Material..... 12

ARTICLE XVI

COMPLIANCE WITH LAW..... 13

ARTICLE XVII

MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

Section 17.01. California Law Governs..... 13
Section 17.02. Meaning of Headings..... 13
Section 17.03. Damage..... 13
Section 17.04. Assignability..... 13
Section 17.05. Partial Invalidity..... 13
Section 17.06. Giving of Consent..... 14
Section 17.07. Entire Agreement..... 14
Section 17.08. Notices..... 14
Section 17.12. Nondiscrimination..... 15
Section 17.13. Amendments..... 15
Section 17.14. Execution of Certain Documents..... 15
Section 17.15. Execution and Binding Effect..... 15

EXHIBIT A FORM OF MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT..... A-1

MARIN VALLEY MOBILE COUNTRY CLUB PARK DELEGATION AGREEMENT

This Marin Valley Mobile Country Club Park Delegation Agreement (this "Agreement") is made and entered into as of March 1, 1997 between Novato Financing Authority (the "Owner"), a joint powers authority duly organized and existing under the constitution and laws of the State of California and the Park Acquisition Corporation of Marin Valley Mobile Country Club (the "PAC"), a California nonprofit, mutual benefit corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of California.

STATEMENT OF AGREEMENT AND PREAMBLE

WHEREAS, Chapter 5, Division 7, Title 1 of the Government Code of the State of California (the "JPA Law") permits two or more local public entities by agreement to jointly exercise any powers common to them; and

WHEREAS, certain counties and the City of Novato have entered into a Joint Exercise of Powers Agreement (the "Joint Powers Agreement") creating the California Local Government Finance Authority ("CLGFA") for the purpose, among other things, of assisting local agencies to obtain financing for public capital improvements whenever there are significant public benefits, and to make loans and enter into other agreements with local agencies; and

WHEREAS, CLGFA is authorized by the provisions of the MarksRoos Local Bond Pooling Act of 1985, constituting Article 4 (commencing with Section 6584) of Chapter 5 of Division 7 of Title 1 of the Government Code of the State of California, as amended, a resolution adopted by CLGFA on February 19, 1997 and the terms of the Trust Indenture dated as of March 1, 1997 (the "Indenture") by and between CLGFA and First Trust of California N.A., (the "Trustee") to issue \$15,485,000 aggregate principal amount of Senior Revenue Bonds, Series 1997A (Marin Valley Mobile Country Club Park Acquisition Project), Issued for the Benefit of the Novato Financing Authority (California), Facilitated by the California Local Government Finance Authority (the "Senior Bonds"), and \$1,585,000 aggregate principal amount of Subordinate Revenue Bonds, Series 1997B (Marin Valley Mobile Country Club Park Acquisition Project), Issued for the Benefit of the Novato Financing Authority (California), Facilitated by the California Local Government Finance Authority (the "Subordinate Bonds"); and

WHEREAS, the Owner desires to borrow the proceeds of the Senior Bonds and Subordinate Bonds (the "Bonds") from CLGFA (the "Loan") for the purpose of providing the permanent financing for the acquisition and improvement of the Marin Valley Mobile Country Club Park (the "Project") by the Owner; and

WHEREAS, in order to establish and declare the terms and conditions upon which the PAC will perform certain obligations and duties with respect to the Project, the Owner and the PAC wish to enter into this Agreement; and

WHEREAS, all acts and proceedings required by law necessary to make this Agreement, when executed by the Owner and the PAC, the valid, binding and legal obligations of the Owner and the PAC, and to constitute this Agreement a valid and binding agreement for the uses and purposes herein set forth in accordance with its terms, have been done and taken, and the execution and delivery of this Agreement have been in all respects duly authorized by the respective parties thereto; and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of, and in reliance upon, the covenants and conditions contained in this Agreement to be kept and performed by the respective parties, it is mutually agreed as follows:

ARTICLE I

RELATIONSHIP OF THE PARTIES

This Agreement shall govern the relationship of the parties hereto as to the operation and control of the Project and associated facilities.

Section 1.01. *The Owner.* The Owner will hold title to the Project.

Section 1.02. *The PAC.* In performing its obligations under this Agreement, the PAC is engaged solely in the capacity of an independent contractor. It is expressly understood that no relationship between the Owner or the State of California and the PAC, other than that of independent contractor, has been or is intended to be created by this Agreement. This Agreement does not constitute, and the parties to it do not intend it to create a partnership or a joint venture, or the relationship of master and servant or principal and agent.

ARTICLE II

DEFINITIONS

The capitalized terms used herein which are included as defined terms in the Indenture shall have the same meanings defined for and assigned to them in the Indenture. Additionally, for the purposes of this Agree-

ment, the following additional terms shall have the following meanings:

"*Audited Financial Statements*" means the balance sheet relating to operations of the Project pursuant to this Agreement as of the end of each Fiscal Year during the Term and the related statements of earnings and cash flows for the year then ended, prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles and accompanied by an opinion thereon issued by an independent certified public accountant or accounting firm selected by the PAC and approved by the Owner and Financial Security in accordance with Section 8.03.

"*Bond*" or "*Bonds*" means, collectively, any one or all, as the case may be, of the Senior Bonds and the Subordinate Bonds.

"*Budget*" means income and expense projections for the Fiscal Year as required under the Management Agreement.

"*Business Day*" means any day other than (a) a Saturday or Sunday, (b) a day on which (i) banking institutions in the City of New York, New York or San Francisco, California are authorized or obligated by law or executive order to be closed or (ii) the New York Stock Exchange is authorized or obligated by law or executive order to be closed or (c) with respect to actions required to be taken by the Owner only, a day on which the offices of the City of Novato are closed to the public.

"*Capital Plan*" means the capital expenditure plan submitted by the Owner (or the Property Manager on its behalf) and approved by the Controlling Party, as provided in the Management Agreement and the Loan Agreement.

"*Effective Date*" means March 13, 1997.

"*Fiscal Year*" means the twelve-month period commencing July 1 and ending June 30 of the next calendar year.

"*Hazardous Material*" has the meaning set forth in Section 15.02.

"*Indenture*" means that certain Trust Indenture, dated as of March 1, 1997, by and between CLGFA and the Trustee, pursuant to which the Bonds are issued and secured, together with any amendments or supplements thereto.

"*Management Agreement*" means the management agreement in substantially the form set forth in Exhibit A hereto to be entered into between the Property Manager and the PAC.

"*Owner*" means the Novato Financing Authority, its successors and assigns.

"*PAC*" means the Park Acquisition Corporation of Marin Valley Mobile Country Club, its successors and assigns.

"*Project*" means the Marin Valley Mobile Country Club Park as more fully described in the Loan Agreement.

"*Property Manager*" means, initially, Storz Management Company, Inc., and any successor property manager appointed in accordance with the terms and provisions of the Management Agreement.

"*Records*" has the meaning set forth in Section 8.01.

"*Renegotiation Year*" has the meaning set forth in Section 4.02.

"*Term*" means, as applicable, the Initial Term and each Subsequent Term (as such terms are defined in Section 4.01 hereof).

ARTICLE III

THE PROJECT

The Owner, in reliance upon and in consideration of the representations, warranties, covenants and conditions contained in this Agreement, grants to the PAC, and the PAC, in reliance upon and in consideration of the representations, warranties, covenants and conditions contained in this Agreement, accepts from the Owner, subject to the restrictions stated in this Agreement, the exclusive right to operate and control the Project for the purpose of providing land and a portion of the mobilehome sites located at the Project to persons and families of low or moderate income within the City of Novato, California; provided that the PAC is obligated to enter into a Management Agreement, in form and substance satisfactory to Financial Security, with a Property Manager approved by the Owner (which approval may not be unreasonably withheld and shall not be required if a Trigger Event or an Event of Default under the Indenture exists) and Financial Security, and to have such an agreement in effect at all times. The Owner hereby approves the form of Management Agreement attached hereto as Exhibit A and approves the initial Management Agreement with the initial Property Manager.

ARTICLE IV

TERM OF AGREEMENT

Section 4.01. ***Term of Agreement.*** The initial term of this Agreement (the "Initial Term") shall be for the period beginning on the Effective Date and ending on the 31st day of December, 1997. On January 1, 1998 and each anniversary thereof, this Agreement will be extended for an additional term (each such term, a "Subsequent Term") consisting of the next 12 consecutive months, unless (a) an Event of Default exists under the Indenture, a default exists under this Agreement or a Trigger Event exists, or (b) the Owner or the PAC (with the consent, which shall not be unreasonably withheld, or at the direction, of Financial Security) gives written notice to each other party hereto and to the Trustee and Financial Security that it does not intend to extend the term of this Agreement or (c) the parties hereto are unable to reach an agreement as described in Section 4.02 herein. If an Event of Default under the Indenture, a default under this Agreement or a Trigger Event exists, this Agreement may not be extended for a Subsequent Term without the prior written consent of Financial Security, such consent to be in its sole discretion. Upon the termination or expiration of this Agreement, the Owner shall become obligated to assume immediately all of the PAC's duties, obligations and rights contained in the Mortgage Loan Documents including, without limitation, the obligation to enter into the Management Agreement with the Property Manager.

Section 4.02. ***Periodic Renegotiation.*** On October 1, 2010 and on October 1, 2025, this Agreement shall be subject to review by both parties hereto. During this review period, the parties agree to meet together at mutually agreeable times for the review of this Agreement and, if necessary, to renegotiate one or more of the terms hereof. If the parties agree to modifications of this Agreement, such modifications, if consented to in writing by Financial Security, shall be incorporated herein by amendment as hereinafter provided, such amendments to become effective on the date stipulated therein.

If, after good faith negotiations, the parties cannot reach agreement on the proposed changes noticed for renegotiation by January 31 of the immediately succeeding year, this Agreement shall terminate as of such

January 31.

Section 4.03. *[RESERVED]*.

Section 4.04. ***Duties Upon Termination.*** (a) Upon the termination of this Agreement, the appointment of the PAC shall terminate.

(b) In the event the PAC's duties, responsibilities and liabilities hereunder are terminated pursuant to this Agreement, the PAC shall discharge such duties and responsibilities during the period from the date it acquires knowledge of such termination until the effective date thereof with the same degree of diligence and prudence which it is obligated to exercise hereunder, and shall take no action whatsoever that might impair or prejudice the rights or financial condition of its successor or the Owner. Furthermore, the PAC agrees to cooperate with the Owner, the Trustee and Financial Security and any successor hereunder in effecting the termination of the PAC's duties and responsibilities hereunder. The PAC shall, upon the request of the Owner but at the expense of the PAC, deliver to the Owner or the successor delegate all files, documents and records (including computer tapes and diskettes including data but not programs) relating to the Project, and otherwise use its best efforts to effect the orderly and efficient transfer of its rights, duties and responsibilities to the assuming party. The Owner and the PAC agree to perform their respective duties and obligations contained in the Mortgage Loan Documents.

ARTICLE V

OPERATION AND CONTROL OF THE PROJECT

Section 5.01. ***Operation of the Project.*** The PAC agrees to operate, maintain and control the Project in accordance with the terms of the Mortgage Loan Documents. The PAC agrees to retain at all times the Property Manager and other experts experienced with providing management, advice and other duties with respect to mobile home parks in order to effectively perform its duties and responsibilities herein set forth. The fees and expenses of the Property Manager and other such experts shall be set forth in the Operating Budget and paid solely from Revenues of the Project as provided in Section 5.03(b) and (c) in the Indenture. The PAC shall enter into a Management Agreement with the Property Manager in substantially the form set forth in Exhibit A, with only such changes therein as shall be approved in writing by the Owner (which approval may not be unreasonably withheld) and Financial Security. If the Property Manager fails to perform any or all of its obligations under the Management Agreement in any material respect, the PAC agrees to immediately notify the Owner and Financial Security in writing of such failure and, if directed by the Owner, with the consent of Financial Security, or by Financial Security, shall take such action as so directed by such party. The PAC shall not use or permit the Project, or any portion thereof, to be used for any purposes other than that set forth herein and in the Management Agreement, except as otherwise mutually agreed upon with the Owner with the prior written consent of Financial Security.

Section 5.02. ***Owner's Right of Entry.*** The Owner and Financial Security shall have the right, at reasonable times during the term of this Agreement, to enter upon the Project to the extent necessary to inspect the Project and the Records of the Project as described in Section 8.01 hereof.

ARTICLE VI

CONSIDERATION

The PAC shall not be entitled to receive compensation for its services hereunder, but shall be reimbursed for its actual verified expenses incurred in performing such services, including, but not limited to, reasonable

fees and expenses of its counsel and the costs of an errors and omissions insurance policy. Such expenses shall be payable as follows: (i) an amount not to exceed \$1,000 each Fiscal Year shall be included in the Budget as an operating expense, payable from Revenues of the Project as provided in Section 5.03(b) and (c) of the Indenture. The PAC shall provide a certificate to Financial Security setting forth all expenses incurred in performing such services. Except as specifically set forth in the immediately preceding sentence, neither the PAC nor any officers, directors or employees of the PAC shall be permitted to receive or handle any funds related to the Project and the Bonds, it being expressly understood that the Property Manager shall have the sole right to collect revenues and other amounts related to the Project to be deposited into the Deposit Only Account, and to, receive certain amounts from the Trustee in order to maintain and operate the Project.

ARTICLE VII

BUDGET APPROVAL AND EXPENDITURE LIMITATIONS

Section 7.01. *Annual Budget Approval.* The PAC shall ensure that a Budget is prepared for the Project pursuant to Section 9 of the Management Agreement.

Section 7.02. *Expenditure Limitations.* The PAC agrees that the following limitations will apply to its activities as they relate to financial matters:

(a) No member of the PAC's Board of Directors shall be entitled to receive any compensation for service in that capacity. The PAC's Board of Directors shall certify to the Owner on the Closing Date that none of such Directors have received any compensation from Bond proceeds or any other source of Bond proceeds or Project funds.

(b) The annual expenditures for the Property Manager and other experts with respect to the Project shall be reasonable in amount and shall be contained in the Budget.

(c) No expenditures related to the Project shall be inconsistent with the usual good practices in the mobilehome park industry in the San Francisco Bay area. All expenditures related to the Project shall, in the best business judgment of the PAC and the Property Manager be made for the benefit of the Project.

Section 7.03. *Monthly Reports.* On the twentieth day of each month, commencing May 20, 1997, the PAC will cause the Property Manager to provide Financial Security, the Owner and the PAC with a Profit & Loss Statement, Cash Flow Statement, Balance Sheet and Budget Control Report for the prior month.

ARTICLE VIII

RECORDS, REPORTS AND AUDITS

The PAC shall cause the Property Manager to maintain the books and records of the Project on an accrual basis and the books and records shall be audited annually by a firm of nationally recognized certified public accountants acceptable to Financial Security and the Owner.

Section 8.01. *Maintenance of Records.* The PAC shall cause the Property Manager to maintain, at the offices of the Project during the Term of this Agreement, papers, contracts, books, ledgers, journals, accounts and other data (collectively referred to as "Records") which (a) reflect the identity and interest of all persons having any beneficial interest, whether direct or indirect, in the PAC or the Project; (b) reflect the identity and capacity of all officers, directors and other persons having managerial responsibility of and for the PAC or the Project; (c) reflect all of the business activities of the Project; and (d) verify compliance with the provisions of

the Pledge Agreement. These Records shall include, but not be limited to, the financial and other Records which reflect all of the receipts and disbursements of whatever nature from, on and after the date of delivery of the Bonds related to the Project.

Section 8.02. **Examination of Records.** The PAC shall permit the Owner and Financial Security to examine and, at the expense of the Project, to have copies made of all Records required to be maintained pursuant to this Section. Any such examination and copying shall be during reasonable business hours and upon the giving of reasonable notice to the PAC or the Property Manager.

Section 8.03. **Financial Statements.** The PAC shall cause to be furnished to the Owner and Financial Security quarterly and annual financial statements with respect to the Project and the Agency in accordance with Section 2.02(c) of the Insurance Agreement. The expense of such audit shall be paid or reimbursed from the Revenues of the Project as an operating expense included in the Budget.

Section 8.04. **Reports and Certificates.** The PAC hereby undertakes to provide or cause the Property Manager to provide all reports and certificates required to be provided by the Owner pursuant to the Mortgage Loan Documents.

Section 8.05. **Location of Records.** The Records shall be kept and maintained in such a manner as is usual and customary for businesses of the same type conducted in the State of California at the time. In no event, however, shall those Records be less detailed and complete than is customary or required by law for privately held businesses of the same type in the State of California at the time of the execution of this Agreement. The PAC may destroy or dispose of any Records which are five years or more of age after such Records have been offered to the Owner and Financial Security for retention and/or copying.

ARTICLE IX

MAINTENANCE AND ALTERATIONS TO THE PROJECT

Section 9.01. **Personal Property.** The PAC shall provide and maintain in good repair all personal property and equipment which may be necessary to enable the PAC to operate the Project for the purposes authorized by this Agreement and to fulfill its obligations under this Agreement. Other than with respect to the Project, the Owner shall not be permitted the use of any personal property or equipment of the Project during the term of this Agreement. The Owner is not required to furnish or maintain any items of personal property or equipment.

Section 9.02. **Mechanics Liens.** During the term of this Agreement, the PAC will not in any way encumber or cloud the title to the Project, or any part thereof, and will promptly pay and discharge any and all debts contracted by it in reference thereto for labor, material, or services or anything connected with or used by it upon the Owner's property to the end that no liens shall attach thereto.

If, nevertheless, any such lien shall be recorded, such lien may be contested in good faith by the PAC with the written consent of Financial Security.

ARTICLE X

[RESERVED]

ARTICLE XI

[RESERVED]

ARTICLE XII

INDEMNIFICATION AND INSURANCE

Section 12.01. *Indemnification.* The PAC agrees to indemnify, defend and hold harmless the Owner, Financial Security, CLGFA and the Trustee and its respective officers, agents, servants and employees, from any and all claims, demands, suits, causes of action or damages, of any kind or character, including reasonable attorneys' fees, and by whomever claimed, arising out of or in any way connected with (i) the operation and control of the Project by the PAC, (ii) any of the activities of the PAC, its agents, contractors, employees, concessionaires or assigns, conducted upon the Project or in connection with the operation and control of the Project, (iii) the PAC's performance under this Agreement or any other agreement to which the PAC is a party which pertains to the Project, (iv) the PAC's violation of or noncompliance with any applicable law, ordinance or regulation, and/or (v) the PAC's violation of any law, ordinance or regulation governing or pertaining to Hazardous Materials. However, the PAC shall have the right to contest the validity of any and all claims and demands and defend any and all such suits, causes of action, and claims for damages, of any kind or character and by whomsoever claimed, as the PAC may deem necessary or proper.

Section 12.02. *Insurance Coverage.* The PAC shall cause the Property Manager to maintain in full force and effect at all times during the Term of this Agreement, the insurance coverage required under the Loan Agreement and the Insurance Agreement as required by Section 8 of the Management Agreement.

Section 12.03. *Evidence of Insurance.* Evidence of insurance shall be provided by the PAC to the Owner, CLGFA and Financial Security prior to the commencement of the Term of this Agreement and otherwise at such times and in such manner as the Owner, CLGFA or Financial Security shall from time to time request.

ARTICLE XIII

ASSIGNMENT

The PAC shall not assign, mortgage, pledge, hypothecate or otherwise dispose of this Agreement, or any of its rights, privileges, or obligations under this Agreement, or the Project or any portion of the Project, nor shall the PAC suffer any other person to operate the Project or any portion thereof, without the prior written consent of the Owner and Financial Security, and then only upon such terms and conditions as may be prescribed by the Owner and Financial Security. Any consent granted shall not be deemed to confer any right upon the PAC to thereafter do or suffer any of these prohibited acts. A majority of the PAC's board of directors shall consist of tenants at the Project.

ARTICLE XIV

DEFAULT AND REMEDIES

The performance of each of the PAC's obligations under this Agreement is a condition as well as a covenant. The PAC's right to continue its operation and control of the Project is conditioned upon such performance.

Section 14.01. *Events of Default.* The occurrence of any of the following shall constitute a default and breach of this Agreement by the PAC:

(a) If the PAC is denied any license legally required to operate a mobilehome park or if the PAC ceases to operate the Project.

(b) If the PAC fails to cause to be made any payment required by this Agreement, the Loan Agreement or the Insurance Agreement or any other charge to be paid by the PAC as and when due, where such failure continues for one Business Day after written notice thereof by the Owner, the Trustee or Financial Security to the PAC.

(c) If (i) a general assignment or general arrangement for the benefit of creditors made by the PAC; (ii) a petition for adjudication of bankruptcy or reorganization or rearrangement is filed by or against the PAC; (iii) there is appointed a trustee or receiver to take possession of substantially all of the PAC's assets; or (iv) substantially all of the PAC's assets are subjected to attachment, execution or other judicial seizure which is not discharged within 30 days.

(d) Any representation or warranty made by the PAC under this Agreement, the Loan Agreement, the Management Agreement, the Insurance Agreement or any other agreement related to the Project or the Bonds to which the PAC is a party, or in any certificate or report furnished under this Agreement, the Loan Agreement, the Management Agreement, the Insurance Agreement or any other agreement related to the Project or the Bonds to which the PAC is a party, shall prove to be untrue or incorrect in any material respect as of the date when made or deemed to be made.

(e) A continuing violation or breach of any covenant or material term of this Agreement, the Loan Agreement, the Management Agreement, the Insurance Agreement or any other agreement related to the Project or the Bonds to which the PAC is a party (other than a failure or breach described in another paragraph of this Section 14.01) for a period of 30 days after written notice of such breach is given to the PAC by the Owner, the Trustee or Financial Security, provided that, if such failure shall be of a nature that it cannot be cured within 30 days, such failure shall not constitute an event of default hereunder if, within such 30-day period, the PAC shall have given notice to Financial Security, the Trustee and the Owner of corrective action it proposes to take, which corrective action is consented to in writing by the Owner, the Trustee and Financial Security, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld or delayed, and the PAC shall thereafter pursue such corrective action diligently until such default is cured.

(f) Failure of the PAC to have a Property Manager operating the Project and a Management Agreement in effect at all times.

(g) Failure of the PAC to respond, in a timely manner, to any written inquiry of the Owner or Financial Security pertaining to any reports prepared pursuant to the Management Agreement.

(h) An "Event of Default" has occurred under the Management Agreement.

(i) An "Event of Default" has occurred under any agreement pertaining to the Project into which the PAC and/or the Property Manager have entered into.

(j) Any action or lawsuit is filed by the PAC against the Owner.

(k) If any insurance is not procured or maintained as provided for in this Agreement as the result of any act or omission by the PAC.

Section 14.02. **Rights and Remedies.** Upon the occurrence of a default by the PAC, and at any time thereafter, with or without further notice or demand and without limiting the Owner in the exercise of any right

or remedy which it may have, Financial Security or the Owner (with Financial Security consent) shall be entitled to terminate the PAC's rights hereunder by any lawful means, in which case this Agreement shall terminate and the PAC shall immediately surrender any and all control over the Project to the Owner. In such event, the Owner shall have the immediate right to remove all persons and property of the PAC and such property may be removed and stored in a public warehouse or elsewhere at the cost of, and for the account of, the PAC, all without service of notice or resort to legal process and without becoming liable for any loss or damage which might be occasioned thereby.

Section 14.03. ***Procedure for Termination.*** The Owner shall not be deemed to have terminated this Agreement, the PAC's rights hereunder or the liability of the PAC to pay any payment required under this Agreement, the Loan Agreement or the Insurance Agreement thereafter to accrue or its liability for damages under any of the provisions hereof, unless the Owner shall have notified the PAC in writing that it has so elected to terminate this Agreement.

Section 14.04. ***Cumulative Nature of Remedies.*** All rights, options and remedies of the Owner contained in this Agreement shall be construed and held to be cumulative, and no one of them shall be exclusive of the other, and the Owner shall have the right to pursue any one or all of such remedies or any other remedy or relief which may be provided by law whether or not stated in this Agreement.

Section 14.05. ***No Waiver.*** No waiver of any default of the PAC hereunder shall be implied from any omission by the Owner or Financial Security to take any action on account of such default if such default persists or is repeated, and no express waiver shall affect default other than as specified in that waiver. The consent or approval by the Owner or Financial Security to or of any act by the PAC requiring the Owner's or Financial Security's consent or approval shall not be deemed to waive or render unnecessary the Owner's or Financial Security's consent to or approval of any subsequent similar acts by the PAC. No waiver by the Owner or Financial Security of a breach of any of the terms, covenants or conditions of this Agreement by the PAC shall be construed or held to be a waiver of any succeeding or preceding breach of the same or any other term, covenant or condition.

ARTICLE XV

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS

Section 15.01. ***Prohibition of Storage.*** The PAC shall not cause or permit any Hazardous Material to be brought upon, kept or used in or about the Project, by the PAC, its agents, employees, contractors or invitees in a manner or for a purpose prohibited by any governmental agency or authority. If the presence of any Hazardous Material on the Project caused or permitted by the PAC prior to or during the term of this Agreement results in any contamination of the Project, the PAC shall promptly take all actions at its sole expense as are necessary to return the Project to the condition existing prior to the introduction of any such Hazardous Material to the Project, provided that the Owner's consent to such action shall first be obtained.

Section 15.02. ***Definition of Hazardous Material.*** As used herein, the term "Hazardous Material" means any hazardous or toxic substance, material or waste which is or becomes regulated by any local governmental authority, the State of California or the United States Government. The term "Hazardous Material" includes, without limitation, any material or substance which is (a) defined as a "hazardous waste," "extremely hazardous waste" or "restricted hazardous waste" under Sections 25115, 25117 or 25122.7 or listed pursuant to Section 25140 of the California Health and Safety Code, Division 20, Chapter 6.5 (Hazardous Waste Control Law); (b) defined as a "hazardous substance" under Section 25316 of the California Health and Safety Code, Division 2, Chapter 6.8 (CarpenterPresleyTanner Hazardous Substance Account Act); (c) defined as a "hazardous material," "hazardous substance" or "hazardous waste" under Section 25501 of the California Health and

Safety Code, Division 20, Chapter 6.95 (Hazardous Substances); (d) petroleum; (e) asbestos; (f) listed under Article 9 and defined as hazardous or extremely hazardous pursuant to Article 11 of Title 22 of the California Administrative Code, Division 4, Chapter 20; (g) designated as a "hazardous substance" pursuant to Section 311 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (33 U.S.C. Section 1317); (h) defined as a "hazardous waste" pursuant to Section 1004 of the Federal Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, 42 U.S.C. Section 6901, *et seq.* (42 U.S.C. Section 6903); or (i) defined as a "hazardous substance" pursuant to Section 101 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Act, 42 U.S.C. Section 9601, *et seq.* (42 U.S.C. Section 9601).

ARTICLE XVI

COMPLIANCE WITH LAW

The Owner represents and warrants to the PAC that this Agreement has been authorized and entered into by the Owner in compliance with all applicable laws. The PAC represents and warrants to the Owner that this Agreement has been authorized and entered into by the PAC in compliance with all applicable laws.

ARTICLE XVII

MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

Section 17.01. **California Law Governs.** This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of California. The reference in this Agreement to any legislation shall be read as though the words for any statutory modifications or reenactments thereof or any statutory provisions substituted therefore, were added to such reference.

Section 17.02. **Meaning of Headings.** The section headings of this Agreement are only to assist the parties in reading the Agreement and shall have no effect upon its construction or interpretation.

Section 17.03. **Damage.** The PAC shall not damage the Project or any part thereof, or permit any acts to be done thereon in violation of any law or which create a nuisance and shall not operate the Project or any part thereof for any immoral purpose.

Section 17.04. **Assignability.** This Agreement shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties and their respective successors and assigns. Notwithstanding any provision of this Agreement, this Agreement shall not be assigned or assignable by operation of law and in no event shall this Agreement be an asset of the PAC in any receivership, bankruptcy, insolvency or reorganization proceeding. Any assignment of this Agreement shall be subject to the provisions contained in the Loan Agreement and the written consent of Financial Security.

Section 17.05. **Partial Invalidity.** If any term or provision of this Agreement shall be held invalid or unenforceable to any extent under any applicable law by a court of competent Jurisdiction, the remainder of this Agreement shall not be affected and each remaining term and provision shall be valid and enforceable to the fullest extent permitted by law. To the extent that the provisions of applicable law may be waived, they are hereby waived to the end that this Agreement be deemed to be a valid and binding agreement and enforceable in accordance with its terms.

Section 17.06. **Giving of Consent.** Whenever the Owner is required or authorized to give consent or approval to or authorization of, any act of the PAC, such consent, approval or authorization may be given by such committee or person as may be designated by the Owner. The action of such committee or person shall be

tives of the Owner, be liable under this Agreement.

Section 17.12. *Nondiscrimination*. The PAC covenants by and for itself, its successors and assigns and all persons claiming under or through it, and this Agreement is made and accepted upon and subject to the condition that, there shall be no discrimination against or segregation of any person or group of persons on account of race, color, creed, sex, physical handicap, disability, national origin, or ancestry in the operation and control of the Project; provided, however, that the PAC shall be allowed to maintain the Project as a "Seniors Only Facility" restricting spaces to residents who are 55 years old or older.

Section 17.13. *Amendments*. This Agreement may be amended only by the mutual agreement of the Owner and the PAC, with the prior written consent of Financial Security, evidenced by a written amendment duly executed by the Owner and the PAC.

Section 17.14. *Execution of Certain Documents*. The Owner hereby authorizes the PAC to enter into and to execute the Deposit Only Account Agreement on its behalf.

Section 17.15. *Execution and Binding Effect*. This Agreement shall not be binding upon the Owner until it has been duly executed by the Owner.

Section 17.16. *Counterparts*. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which, when so executed and delivered, shall be an original, but such counterparts shall together constitute but one and the same Agreement, and, in making proof of this Agreement, it shall not be necessary to produce or account for more than one such counterpart.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Owner has caused this Delegation Agreement to be executed by its Chairman, and the PAC has caused this Agreement to be executed by its President, all as of the 1st day of March, 1997.

NOVATO FINANCING AUTHORITY, as Owner

By _____
Name Patricia Eklund
Title Chair

MOBILE COUNTRY CLUB

PARK ACQUISITION CORPORATION OF MARIN VALLEY

By _____
Name Owen V. Haxton
Title President

EXHIBIT A

FORM OF MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT